1959 EXTRA SESSION RESOLUTIONS DULY ENROLLED AND DEPOSITED WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE.

EXTRA SESSION RESOLUTION NO. 1—S. F. No. 201

A resolution memorializing the Congress of the United States to take whatever action is necessary to secure the apportionment of Federal Aid for highways on the Federal Aid Primary, Secondary and Urban Systems for the 1961 fiscal year.

WHEREAS the State of Minnesota has obligated all of its Federal Aid allotments on the Federal Aid Primary, Secondary and Urban Systems, and

WHEREAS Federal Aid allotments have not been made for fiscal year 1961, and

WHEREAS there is sufficient funds in the Federal Highway Trust Fund to make the allotments on the Federal Aid Primary, Secondary and Urban Systems, and

WHEREAS if the allotments are not made forthwith, it will be necessary for the Minnesota Department of Highways to eliminate from its letting on July 24, 1959, all projects on the Primary System, and

WHEREAS the elimination of such projects amounting to approximately \$7,200,000 will have serious and adverse effects on the economy of the State.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that the Congress of the United States be requested to take the necessary action to secure the 1961 Federal Aid Highway allotments for the Primary, Secondary and Urban Systems in such time that the Minnesota Department of Highways will not have to eliminate projects on the Primary System from its July 24 letting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota be instructed to transmit copies of this Resolution to each member of Congress from the State of Minnesota.

Approved July 2, 1959.